Energy East expects to issue long-term debt and preferred stock, the
proceeds of which will be used to fund the cash portion of the consideration in
the merger. For illustrative purposes, the unaudited pro forma financial
statements reflect the issuance of the long-term debt and the use of all of the
proceeds to fund the consideration paid to RGS Energy shareholders.

   72

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGERS COMPLETED IN 2000 AND THE RGS ENERGY MERGER

   ENERGY EAST CORPORATION COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   GIVING EFFECT TO THE RGS ENERGY MERGER
   AT DECEMBER 31, 2000

   ACTUAL AND PRO FORMA
   (UNAUDITED)

   ENERGY EAST   RGS ENERGY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ENERGY EAST
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS

Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $33,239   $16,258   $(1,207)(5)   $48,290
  Special deposits.....   21,516   21,516
  Temporary investments.....   100,292   100,292
  Accounts receivable, net.....   536,280   207,494   743,774
  Other.....   156,556   83,615   240,171
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Total Current Assets.....   847,883   307,367   (1,207)   1,154,043

Utility Plant, at Original Cost.....   6,669,822   3,395,800   10,065,622
  Less accumulated depreciation.....   3,096,283   2,004,928   5,101,211
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Net utility plant in service.....   3,573,539   1,390,872   4,964,411

  Construction work in progress.....   59,389   111,486   170,875
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Total Utility Plant.....   3,632,928   1,502,358   5,135,286

Other Property and Investments, Net.....   259,708   244,514   504,222
Regulatory Assets.....   841,504   411,212   30,800(6)   1,283,516
Other Assets.....   469,252   72,376   239,900(7)   781,528
Goodwill.....   952,358   27,971   608,193(8)(9)   1,588,522
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Total Assets.....  $7,003,633   $2,565,798   $877,686   $10,447,117
   ==========   ==========   ========   ===========

Edgar Filing: ENERGY EAST CORP - Form S-4

94

   The notes on pages 76 to 78 are an integral part
   of the pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   73

   ENERGY EAST CORPORATION COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   GIVING EFFECT TO THE RGS ENERGY MERGER
   AT DECEMBER 31, 2000

   ACTUAL AND PRO FORMA
   (UNAUDITED)

   ENERGY EAST   RGS ENERGY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ENERGY EAST
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   $25,285   $12,095   $37,380
  Notes payable.....   418,995   122,400   541,395
  Other.....   582,422   182,624   $9,500(9)   774,546
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   1,026,702   317,119   9,500   1,353,321

Regulatory Liabilities
  Gain on sale of generation assets.....   232,041   232,041
  Other.....   340,221   239,900(7)   580,121
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Regulatory Liabilities.....   572,262   239,900   812,162

Deferred income taxes.....   457,495   277,787   735,282
Nuclear waste disposal.....   97,291   97,291
Other.....   840,514   210,626   30,800(6)   1,081,940
Long-term debt.....   2,346,814   823,860   750,000(10)   3,920,674
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Liabilities.....   5,243,787   1,726,683   1,030,200   8,000,670

Commitments.....   --   --   --
Preferred stock redeemable solely at the
  option of subsidiaries.....   43,324   47,000   90,324
Preferred stock subject to mandatory
  redemption requirements.....   25,000   25,000
Common Stock Equity
Energy East common stock ($.01 par value,
  300,000 shares authorized and 117,656
  shares outstanding at December 31,
  2000).....   1,191   321(11)   1,512
Common Stock Equity
RGS Energy common stock ($.01 par value,
  100,000 shares authorized and 38,957
  shares outstanding at December 31,
  2000).....   390   (390)(11)   --
Capital in excess of par value.....   871,078   702,417   (88,137)(11)   1,485,358
Retained earnings.....   918,016   181,546   (181,546)   918,016
Accumulated other comprehensive income....   (34,823)   (34,823)
Treasury stock, at cost (1,418 Energy East
  shares, and 4,379 RGS Energy shares, at

Edgar Filing: ENERGY EAST CORP - Form S-4

95

  December 31, 2000).....   (38,940)   (117,238)   117,238   (38,940)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Common Stock Equity.....   1,716,522   767,115   (152,514)   2,331,123
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders'
   Equity.....  $7,003,633   $2,565,798   $877,686   $10,447,117
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   The notes on pages 76 to 78 are an integral part
   of the pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   74

   ENERGY EAST CORPORATION COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGERS COMPLETED IN 2000 AND THE RGS ENERGY MERGER
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   ACTUAL AND PRO FORMA
   (UNAUDITED)

   SUB TOTAL
   2000   PRO FORMA
   MERGERS   ENERGY EAST
   ENERGY EAST   PRO FORMA   AND 2000   RGS ENERGY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   MERGERS   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ENERGY EAST
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating Revenues
  Sales and services.....  $2,959,520   $952,955   $3,912,475   $1,448,119   $5,360,594

Operating Expenses
  Electricity purchased and fuel used
   in generation.....   1,073,728   350,542   1,424,270   134,709   1,558,979
  Natural gas purchased.....   496,509   156,749   653,258   208,588   861,846
  Gasoline, propane and oil
   purchased.....   --   --   --   340,306   340,306
  Other operating expenses.....   435,965   230,539   666,504   288,691   955,195
  Maintenance.....   108,106   31,057   139,163   56,155   195,318
  Depreciation and amortization.....   165,524   62,088   227,612   116,184   $15,205(12)   359,001
  Other taxes.....   165,767   30,201   195,968   94,576   290,544
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total Operating Expenses.....   2,445,599   861,176   3,306,775   1,239,209   15,205   4,561,189
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------

Operating Income.....   513,921   91,779   605,700   208,910   (15,205)   799,405
Other (Income) and Deductions.....   (32,906)   (96,043)   (128,949)   (10,346)   (139,295)
Interest Charges, Net.....   152,503   84,247   236,750   62,720   56,250(10)   355,720
Preferred Stock Dividends of
  Subsidiaries.....   963   1,546   2,509   3,700   6,209
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------

Income Before Income Taxes.....   393,361   102,029   495,390   152,836   (71,455)   576,771

Income Taxes.....   156,682   83,345   240,027   60,977   (22,500)(13)   278,504
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------

Income Before Extraordinary Item.....   236,679   18,684   255,363   91,859   (48,955)   298,267

Edgar Filing: ENERGY EAST CORP - Form S-4

96

Extraordinary Loss on Early
  Extinguishment of Debt, Net of Income
  Tax Benefit of $1,121.....   1,645   --   1,645   --   --   1,645
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------

Net Income.....   $235,034   $18,684   $253,718   $91,859   $(48,955)   $296,622
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========

Earnings Per Share, basic and
  diluted.....   $2.06   $2.03

Average Common Shares Outstanding.....   114,213   32,111(14)   146,324

   The notes on pages 76 to 78 are an integral part
   of the pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   75

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS